EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

This Bill seeks to give legal effect to the Revised Treaty of Chaguaramas establishing the 

Caribbean Community including the Caricom Single Market and Economy signed in the 

Bahamas on the 5 th  day of July, 2001. 

The Revised Treaty of two hundred and eighty-eight (288) pages shall have the force of law in 

Guyana. The Caribbean Community shall have full juridical personality. (Clause 3 of the Bill) 

Sums to be paid by the Government under the Revised Treaty shall be charged on, and sums 

received under the Treaty shall be paid into the Consolidated Fund.